

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

City of Lincoln, Plaintiff/Appellee, v. Larry Wayne McCorkell, Defendant/Appellant.	Supreme Court No.: 20200319 Burleigh County Case No.: 08-2020-CR-000533
---	---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NORTH DAKOTA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER ON DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS ENTERED ON
OCTOBER 16, 2020 AND CRIMINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED ON NOVEMBER 18, 2020
BY THE HONORABLE DAVID E. REICH, SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

TATUM O'BRIEN (ND ID No. 05985)
720 Main Avenue
Fargo, ND 58103
Phone: (701) 235-8000
Fax: (701) 235-8023
tatum@okeeffeattorneys.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae - North Dakota
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN CASE ...¶ 1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING.....¶ 2

LAW AND ARGUMENT¶ 3

 I. Officers cannot rely on unreasonable mistakes of law in making traffic stops.¶ 4

 II. This Court should revisit the validity of pretextual traffic stops.¶ 16

CONCLUSION.....¶ 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Stoll, 370 P.3d 1130 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016)¶ 12

Harris v. Georgia, 810 S.E.2d 660 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018)¶ 12

Heien v. North Carolina, 574 U.S. 54 (2014) *passim*

Idaho v. Pettit, 406 P.3d 370 (Idaho Ct. App. 2017)¶ 12

Jones v. Virginia, 836 S.E.2d 710 (Va. App. 2019)¶ 12

North Carolina v. Eldridge, 790 S.E.2d 740 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)¶ 12

State v. Bolme, 2020 ND 255, 952 N.W.2d 75¶ 8

State v. Cook, 2020 ND 69, 940 N.W.2d 605¶ 15

State v. Hirschhorn, 2016 ND 117, 881 N.W.2d 244¶¶ 5, 7, 15

State v. Oliver, 2006 ND 241, 724 N.W.2d 114¶ 16

United States v. Alvarado-Zarza, 782 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2015)¶ 12

United States v. Black, 104 F.Supp.3d 997 (W.D. Mo. 2015)¶ 12

United States v. Lopez-Valdez, 178 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999)¶ 17

United States v. McLemore, 887 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2018)¶ 12

United States v. Stanbridge, 813 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2016).....¶ 11

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)¶¶ 16, 18

Wisconsin v. Houghton, 868 N.W.2d 143 (Wis. 2015)¶ 12

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. IV¶ 4

N.D.Const. Art. I, § 8¶ 4

Other Authorities

Jonathan Blanks, *Thin Blue Lies: How Pretextual Stops Undermine Police Legitimacy*, 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 931 (2016)¶ 18

Stephen D. Hayden, “*Parking While Black*”: *Pretextual Stops, Racism, Parking, and an Alternative Approach*, 44 S.Ill.U. L.J. 105 (2019)¶ 18

Kit Kinports, *Heien’s Mistake of Law*, 68 Ala. L. Rev. 121 (2016)¶ 13

Eang L. Ngov, *Police Ignorance and Mistake of Law Under the Fourth Amendment*, 14 Stan. J. Civ. Rts. & Civ. Liberties 165 (2018)¶ 13

Sarah Ricciardi, *Do You Know Why I Stopped You?: The Future of Traffic Stops in a Post-Heien World*, 47 Conn. L. Rev. 1075 (2015)¶ 13
